3GPP TSG-RAN WG2 Meeting #110-e




R2-2005384
Electronic, 1 June – 12 June 2020
Agenda Item:

7.3.5
Other
Source:


Huawei, HiSilicon
Title:



Discussion on LTE specific CHO issues
WI code(s):


LTE_feMob-Core
Document for:

Discussion and Decision
1
Introduction
This paper is to discuss one issue for CHO in LTE-5GC case.
2
Discussion
At RAN2#104 meeting, there were the following agreements.
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Agreements

1
We will prioritize solutions for LTE/EPC in this WID. Can discuss LTE/5GC support based on Stage-3 details. 

2
Do not consider solutions for handover between LTE/EPC and LTE/5GC. 

So far, for LTE CHO, RAN2 has not made any agreements for CHO in LTE-5GC case, so LTE CHO in LTE-5GC is not supported in R16.
In the latest TS 36.300, the following text is captured in section 10.1.2.0:

In the text and figure(s) in the following clauses, intra-E-UTRA HO description is applicable for both intra-EPC and intra-5GC cases. In addition, the following differences are applicable for intra-5GC:

-
ng-eNB should be considered instead of eNB;
Currently, LTE CHO is mainly captured in section 10.1.2.1a Conditional Handover, and eNB is widely used in the section. It is our understanding that the highlighted text is covering LTE CHO section, and thus it means that LTE CHO can also support ng-eNB case (i.e. LTE-5GC). However, it is not aligned with RAN2 agreements on LTE CHO in LTE-5GC.

In order to solve the issue, we propose to update TS 36.300 to make it clear for LTE CHO definition. One example is showed as below:

In the text and figure(s) in the following clauses (except for 10.1.2.1a), intra-E-UTRA HO description is applicable for both intra-EPC and intra-5GC cases. In addition, the following differences are applicable for intra-5GC:

-
ng-eNB should be considered instead of eNB;

Proposal: It is proposed to agree on the following clarification to TS 36.300 so that LTE CHO is not supported in LTE-5GC:
In the text and figure(s) in the following clauses (except for 10.1.2.1a), intra-E-UTRA HO description is applicable for both intra-EPC and intra-5GC cases.
3
Conclusions
In this paper, we discuss one LTE specific CHO issue, and it is proposed:
Proposal: It is proposed to agree on the following clarification to TS 36.300 so that LTE CHO is not supported in LTE-5GC:
In the text and figure(s) in the following clauses (except for 10.1.2.1a), intra-E-UTRA HO description is applicable for both intra-EPC and intra-5GC cases.
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